

No. DA 24-0147

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA**

---

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MONTANA and SAMUEL  
DICKMAN, M.D., on behalf of themselves and their patients,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, by and through AUSTIN KNUDSEN,  
in his official capacity as Attorney General,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the Montana Thirteenth Judicial District,  
Yellowstone County, Cause No. DV-21-999, Hon. Kurt Krueger

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN COLLEGE OF  
OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, AMERICAN  
ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF  
NURSING, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, AMERICAN  
COLLEGE OF MEDICAL GENETICS AND GENOMICS,  
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF NURSE-MIDWIVES, AMERICAN  
COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS, AMERICAN GYNECOLOGICAL  
AND OBSTETRICAL SOCIETY, AMERICAN MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR REPRODUCTIVE  
MEDICINE, MONTANA CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN  
ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, SOCIETY OF FAMILY PLANNING,  
SOCIETY FOR MATERNAL-FETAL MEDICINE, AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF NURSE PRACTITIONERS IN WOMEN'S  
HEALTH IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND  
AFFIRMANCE**

---

## Appearances:

RYLEE SOMMERS-FLANAGAN  
MIKAELA KOSKI  
Upper Seven Law  
P.O. Box 31  
Helena, MT 59624  
(406) 396-3373  
rylee@uppersevenlaw.com  
mikaela@uppersevenlaw.com

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY\*  
Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3135  
nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
\* *Pro hac vice* forthcoming

*Appearances continued on next page*

---

---

RAPH GRAYBILL  
Graybill Law Firm, PC  
300 4th Street North  
P.O. Box 3586  
Great Falls, MT 59403  
(406) 452-8566  
raph@graybilllawfirm.com

GENE R. JARUSSI  
1631 Zimmerman Trail, Suite 1  
Billings, MT 59102  
(406) 861-2317  
gene@lawmontana.com

MICHELLE NICOLE DIAMOND\*

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD\*  
ALEX W. MILLER\*  
SEAN C. CHANG\*  
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and  
Dorr LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
michelle.diamond@wilmerhale.com

DYLAN COWIT\*  
Planned Parenthood Federation of  
America, Inc.  
123 William Street, Floor 9  
New York, NY 10038  
(212) 541-7800  
dylan.cowit@ppfa.org

DIANA O. SALGADO\*  
Planned Parenthood Federation of  
America, Inc.  
1110 Vermont Ave. NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 973-4862  
diana.salgado@ppfa.org

PETER KURTZ\*  
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and  
Dorr LLP  
1225 17th Street, Suite 2600

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Abortion Care Is A Safe And Essential Component Of Health Care .....	3
II. There Is No Medical Justification For H.B. 136, H.B. 140, Or H.B. 171 .....	9
A. H.B. 136’s 20-Week Ban Is Not Required To Avoid Fetal Pain .....	10
B. H.B. 140’s Ultrasound Requirements Serve No Medical Purpose.....	12
C. H.B. 171’s Restrictions On Medication Abortions Are Not Justified.....	15
III. H.B. 136, H.B. 140, And H.B. 171 Would Disproportionately Affect Patients Living In Rural Areas And Those With Fewer Resources .....	17
IV. H.B. 136, H.B. 140, And H.B. 171 Will Undermine Physicians’ Ability To Perform Their Jobs .....	19
A. Statutes That Restrict Access To Abortion Care Undermine The Patient-Physician Relationship.....	20
B. Statutes That Restrict Access To Abortion Care Violate The Principles Of Beneficence And Non-Maleficence.....	23
C. Statutes That Restrict Access To Abortion Care Violate The Ethical Principle Of Respect For Patient Autonomy .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364 .....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
H.B. 136, 67th Leg. (Mont. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
H.B. 140, 67th Leg. (Mont. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
H.B. 171, 67th Leg. (Mont. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Advancing New Standards in Reproductive Health, <i>Safety of Abortion in the United States</i> , Issue Brief No. 6 (2014).....	4
Am. Coll. of Obstet. & Gynecol. & Soc’y for Maternal-Fetal Med., <i>Obstetric Care Consensus: Placenta Accreta Spectrum</i> , 132 Obstet. & Gynecol. e259 (2018) .....	8
Am. Coll. of Obstet. & Gynecol., <i>Abortion Policy</i> (May 2022) .....	3
Am. Coll. of Obstet. & Gynecol., <i>Code of Professional Ethics</i> (Dec. 2018) .....	20, 23, 24
Am. Coll. of Obstet. & Gynecol., Committee Opinion No. 390, <i>Ethical Decision Making in Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> , 110 Obstet. & Gynecol. 1479 (Dec. 2007, reaff’d 2019) .....	23
Am. Coll. of Obstet. & Gynecol., Committee Opinion No. 798, <i>Implementing Telehealth in Practice</i> (2020).....	17
Am. Coll. of Obstet. & Gynecol., Committee Opinion No. 815, <i>Increasing Access to Abortion</i> , 136 Obstet. & Gynecol. e107 (2020) .....	6, 9, 18
Am. Coll. of Obstet. & Gynecol., Committee Opinion No. 819, <i>Informed Consent and Shared Decision Making in Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> , 137 Obstet. & Gynecol. e34 (2021).....	22, 24

Am. Coll. of Obstet. & Gynecol., <i>Facts Are Important: Gestational Development and Capacity for Pain</i> .....	10, 12
Am. Coll. of Obstet. & Gynecol., <i>Facts are Important: Medication Abortion “Reversal” Is Not Supported by Science</i> .....	16
Am. Coll. of Obstet. & Gynecol., Practice Bulletin No. 183, <i>Postpartum Hemorrhage</i> , 130 Obstet. & Gynecol. e168 (2017).....	7
Am. Coll. of Obstet. & Gynecol., Practice Bulletin No. 190, <i>Gestational Diabetes Mellitus</i> , 131 Obstet. & Gynecol. e49 (2018).....	8
Am. Coll. of Obstet. & Gynecol., Practice Bulletin No. 222, <i>Gestational Hypertension and Preeclampsia</i> , 135 Obstet. & Gynecol. e237 (2020).....	7
Am. Coll. of Obstet. & Gynecol., Practice Bulletin No. 225, <i>Medication Abortion Up to 70 Days of Gestation</i> , 136 Obstet. & Gynecol. e31 (2020).....	14, 15
Am. Coll. of Obstet. & Gynecol., Statement of Policy, <i>Legislative Interference with Patient Care, Medical Decisions, and the Patient-Physician Relationship</i> (May 2013, reaff’d and amended Aug. 2021).....	20
Am. Coll. of Physicians, <i>Statement of Principles on the Role of Governments in Regulating the Patient-Physician Relationship</i> (July 2012).....	22
Am. Med. Ass’n, Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 1.1.1, <i>Patient-Physician Relationships</i> (Aug. 2022).....	20, 22
Am. Med. Ass’n, Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 2.1.1, <i>Informed Consent</i> (2017).....	24
Am. Med. Ass’n, Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 2.1.3, <i>Withholding Information from Patients</i> (2022).....	21
Am. Med. Ass’n, <i>Principles of Medical Ethics</i> (rev. June 2001).....	23
Am. Soc’y for Gastrointestinal Endoscopy, <i>Complications of Colonoscopy</i> , 74 Gastrointestinal Endoscopy 745 (2011).....	4

A. Vania Apkarian et al., <i>Human Brain Mechanisms of Pain Perception and Regulation in Health and Disease</i> , 9 Eur. J. Pain 463 (2005) .....	10, 11
M. Antonia Biggs et al., <i>Women’s Mental Health and Well-Being 5 Years After Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion: A Prospective, Longitudinal Cohort Study</i> , 74 JAMA Psychiatry 169 (2017).....	5
Mitchell D. Creinin, <i>Medically Induced Abortion in a Woman with a Large Myomatous Uterus</i> , 175 Am. J. Obstet. & Gynecol. 1379 (1996) .....	14
Nathaniel DeNicola et al., <i>Telehealth Interventions to Improve Obstetric and Gynecologic Health Outcomes: A Systematic Review</i> , 135 Obstet. & Gynecol. 371 (2020) .....	13
Stuart W.G. Derbyshire, <i>Can Fetuses Feel Pain?</i> , 332 British Med. J. 909 (2006) .....	12
Eds. of the New Eng. J. of Med. et al., <i>The Dangerous Threat to Roe v. Wade</i> , 381 New Eng. J. Med. 979 (2019) .....	3
Ann Evensen et al., <i>Postpartum Hemorrhage: Prevention and Treatment</i> , 95 Am. Fam. Physician 442 (2017) .....	7
Frederick M. Grazer & Rudolph H. de Jong, <i>Fatal Outcomes from Liposuction: Census Survey of Cosmetic Surgeons</i> , 105 Plastic & Reconstructive Surgery 436 (2000).....	5
R. Morgan Griffin, <i>Making the Decision on NSAIDs</i> , WebMD (Oct. 17, 2005) .....	13
D. Grossman et al., Tex. Pol. Eval. Proj. Res., <i>Knowledge, Opinion and Experience Related to Abortion Self-Induction in Texas</i> (2015) .....	9
Guttmacher Inst., <i>Data Center</i> .....	14
Guttmacher Inst., <i>State Facts about Abortion: Montana</i> (2022).....	17
Elizabeth Howell, <i>Reducing Disparities in Severe Maternal Morbidity and Mortality</i> , 61 Clinical Obstet. & Gynecol. 387 (2018).....	6

Donna Hoyert, Nat'l Ctr. for Health Stats., <i>Maternal Mortality Rates in the United States, 2020</i> (Feb. 2022).....	6
Tara C. Jatlaoui et al., CDC, <i>Abortion Surveillance—United States, 2013</i> (2016) .....	13
Jenna Jerman et al., Guttmacher Inst., <i>Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients in 2014 and Changes Since 2008</i> (2016) .....	18
Bonnie Scott Jones & Tracy A. Weitz, <i>Legal Barriers to Second-Trimester Abortion Provision and Public Health Consequences</i> , 99 Am. J. Pub. Health 623 (2009) .....	14
Rachel K. Jones et al., <i>Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2020</i> , 54 Persp. on Sexual & Reprod. Health 128 (2022).....	3
Rachel K. Jones et al., Guttmacher Inst., <i>Medication Abortion Now Accounts for More than Half of All US Abortions</i> (Dec. 1, 2022).....	4, 13
Nathalie Kapp et al., <i>Efficacy of Medical Abortion Prior to 6 Gestational Weeks: A Systematic Review</i> , 97 Contraception 90 (2018) .....	13
Brian Key, <i>Why Fish Do Not Feel Pain</i> , 3 Animal Sentience 1 (2016) .....	11
Katherine Kortzmit et al., U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Abortion Surveillance—United States, 2019</i> , 70 Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Rep. No. 9 (Nov. 26, 2021).....	4, 5
Ivica Kostovic & Natasa Jovanov-Milosevic, <i>The Development of Cerebral Connections During the First 20-45 Weeks' Gestation</i> , 11 Seminars in Fetal & Neonatal Medicine 415 (2006).....	10, 11
Susan J. Lee et al., <i>Fetal Pain: A Systematic Multidisciplinary Review of the Evidence</i> , 294 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 947 (2005).....	10
David J. Mellor et al., <i>The Importance of 'Awareness' for Understanding Fetal Pain</i> , 49 Brain Res. Reviews 455 (2005) .....	12
Mont. Dep't of Com., <i>Montana 2020 Census Newsletter</i> (Feb. 19, 2020) .....	18

Mont. Hosp. Ass'n, <i>Access to Care</i> .....	18
Nat'l Acad. of Scis., Eng'g, Med., <i>The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States</i> (2018) .....	3, 13
Elizabeth G. Raymond et al., <i>First-Trimester Medical Abortion with Mifepristone 200 mg and Misoprostol: A Systematic Review</i> , 87 <i>Contraception</i> 26 (2013) .....	4
Elizabeth G. Raymond & David A. Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , 119 <i>Obstet. &amp; Gynecol.</i> 215 (2012).....	6, 7
Henrique Rigatto et al., <i>Fetal Breathing and Behavior Measured Through a Double-Wall Plexiglass Window in Sheep</i> , 61 <i>J. Applied Physiol.</i> 160 (1986) .....	12
Corinne H. Rocca et al., <i>Decision Rightness and Emotional Responses to Abortion in the United States: A Longitudinal Study</i> , 10 <i>PLoS One</i> 1 (2015) .....	5
Royal Coll. of Obstet. & Gynecol., <i>Fetal Awareness: Review of Research and Recommendations for Practice, Summary</i> (Mar. 2010) .....	10
Royal Coll. of Obstet. & Gynecol., <i>RCOG Fetal Awareness Evidence Review</i> (Dec. 2022) .....	10
Soc'y for Maternal-Fetal Med., Consult Series No. 59, <i>The Use of Analgesia and Anesthesia for Maternal-Fetal Procedures</i> (Dec. 2021) .....	10, 11
Soc'y for Maternal-Fetal Med., <i>Access to Abortion Care</i> (July 2024) .....	3
Amanda Jean Stevenson, <i>The Pregnancy-Related Mortality Impact of a Total Abortion Ban in the United States: A Research Note on Increased Deaths Due to Remaining Pregnant</i> , 58 <i>Demography</i> 2019 (Oct. 2021) .....	7



Roosa Tikkanen et al., <i>Maternal Mortality and Maternity Care in the United States Compared to 10 Other Developed Countries</i> , Commonwealth Fund (Nov. 18, 2020) .....	6
Irene Tracey & Patrick W. Mantyh, <i>The Cerebral Signature for Pain Perception and Its Modulation</i> , 55 <i>Neuron</i> 377 (2007) .....	11
Ushma D. Upadhyay et al., <i>Incidence of Emergency Department Visits and Complications After Abortion</i> , 125 <i>Obstet. &amp; Gynecol.</i> 175 (2015) .....	3, 9, 13
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts—Montana</i> (2022) .....	18
Anne B. Wallis et al., <i>Secular Trends in the Rates of Preeclampsia, Eclampsia, and Gestational Hypertension, United States, 1987-2004</i> , 21 <i>Am. J. Hypertension</i> 521 (2008) .....	13, 17
Kari White et al., <i>Complications from First-Trimester Aspiration Abortion: A Systematic Review of the Literature</i> , 92 <i>Contraception</i> 422 (2015) .....	4
Suzanne Zane et al., <i>Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States, 1998-2010</i> , 126 <i>Obstet. &amp; Gynecol.</i> 258 (2015) .....	4
